Edgar Filing: FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

The amount of change in economic value under different interest rate scenarios depends on the characteristics of each class of financial
instrument, including the stated interest rate or spread relative to current market rates or spreads, the likelihood of prepayment, whether the rate
is fixed or floating, and the maturity date of the instrument. As a general rule, fixed-rate financial assets become more valuable in declining rate
scenarios and less valuable in rising rate scenarios, while fixed-rate financial liabilities gain in value as interest rates rise and lose value as
interest rates decline. The longer the duration of the financial instrument, the greater the impact a rate change will have on its value. In our
economic value simulations, estimated prepayments are factored in for financial instruments with stated maturity dates, and decay rates for
non-maturity deposits are projected based historical data (back-testing).

The table below shows estimated changes in our EVE under different interest rate scenarios relative to a base case of current interest rates.

Changes in Interest Rate
-100 bp +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp

Change in EVE $ 27,739 $ 3,684 $ 172 $ (15,721)
% Change 7.06% 0.94% 0.04% (4.00)%

As of December 31, 2012, a 300 basis point increase in rates would decrease the economic value of equity by $15.7 million, or 4.0%. A 100
basis point decrease in rates would increase the economic value of equity by $27.7 million, or 7.0%. Embedded options within the current
balance sheet such as caps, floors, and calls as well as changes in prepayment speeds and a decompression of deposit rates in rising interest rate
scenarios are affecting the results, particularly as market rates begin to rise with rates increasing 100 and 200 basis points. Embedded optionality
sometimes outweighs impacts of the movement in the direction of interest rates. This is evidenced in the results under the plus 100 and plus 200
basis point scenarios.